

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

STEVEN B. POLLACK AND BLUE ECO)
LEGAL COUNCIL,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
JUSTICE, UNITED STATES COAST)
GUARD, UNITED STATES NAVY,)
UNITED STATES MARINE CORPS, AND)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
DEFENSE,)

Defendants.)

No. 08 C 320
Judge Guzmán

**UNITED STATES COMBINED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT
AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 2

 I. THE FBI RANGE 2

 II. COAST GUARD LIVE-FIRE TRAINING ACTIVITIES 3

 III. THE NOTICE OF INTENT LETTERS AND SECOND AMENDED
 COMPLAINT 4

 IV. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. COUNTS I-IV SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS LACK
 STANDING 7

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing for their FBI Range and Foss Park Claims. 9

 B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing for Their Claims Concerning Coast Guard
 Training. 10

 II. CERCLA SECTION 113(h) REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF COUNTS I-IV AS TO
 THE FBI RANGE 11

 A. The FBI Has Initiated a CERCLA Response Action at the FBI Range ... 11

 B. CERCLA Section 113(h) Bars Claims That Could Interfere With
 Ongoing Response Actions 13

 C. Plaintiff’s Claims “Challenge” the Ongoing Response Action at the FBI
 Range and Should be Dismissed. 15

 III. THE CLEAN WATER ACT CLAIMS IN COUNT I AS TO COAST GUARD
 TRAINING EXERCISES SHOULD ALSO BE DISMISSED 16

IV.	THE RCRA CLAIMS IN COUNTS II AND III SHOULD BE DISMISSED	18
A.	Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged an Ongoing RCRA Regulatory Violation. . .	19
B.	This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over the FBI Range Imminent and Substantial Endangerment Claims.	22
V.	THE CERCLA CLAIMS IN COUNT IV SHOULD BE DISMISSED	22
A.	Plaintiffs Fail to Allege a Violation of a Substantive CERCLA Requirement.	22
B.	Plaintiffs Cannot Satisfy the Elements of a CERCLA Section 107 Claim Because They Have Not Incurred Response Costs.	23
C.	Plaintiffs Seek Injunctive Relief That Is Not Available Under CERCLA.	24
D.	Plaintiffs Lack Statutory Standing to Sue for Natural Resource Damages	24
VI.	PLAINTIFFS' COUNT V CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO EXHAUST ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES	25
VII.	PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO PRELIMINARY RELIEF	27
A.	Plaintiffs Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm	28
B.	The Balance of Harms Overwhelmingly Favors the Defendants.	28
C.	If the Court Grants the PI Motion, Plaintiffs Must Post a Bond.	29
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984) 10

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell,
480 U.S. 531 (1987) 28

Ark. Peace Ctr. v. Ark. Dep’t of Pollution Control & Ecology,
999 F.2d 1212 (8th Cir. 1993) 14

Artesian Water Co. v. New Castle County,
851 F.2d 643 (3d Cir. 1988) 25

Arvanis v. Noslo Eng’g Consultants, Inc.,
739 F.2d 1287 (7th Cir. 1984) 7

Bailey v. United States,
516 U.S. 137 (1995) 23

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007) 17, 18, 23

Cadillac Fairview/California, Inc. v. Dow Chem. Co.,
840 F.2d 691 (9th Cir.1988) 24

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 21

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983) 8, 28

Clinton County Comm’rs v. EPA,
116 F.3d 1018 (3rd Cir. 1997) 14

Conn. Coastal Fishermen’s Ass’n v. Remington Arms Co., Inc.,
989 F.2d 1305 (2d Cir. 1993) 19, 20, 21

Cooper Indus., Inc. v. EPA,
775 F. Supp. 1027 (W.D. Mich. 1991) 14

Cromer v. EPA,
143 F. Supp. 2d 1376 (M.D. Ga. 2001) 26

Deloria v. Veterans Admin.,
927 F.2d 1009 (7th Cir. 1991) 25, 26, 27

Doyle v. Town of Litchfield,
372 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D. Conn. 2005) 9

Environmental Transp. Sys. v. ENSCO, Inc.,
969 F.2d 503 (7th Cir. 1992) 24

FDIC v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994) 26, 27

Fairchild Semiconductor Corp. v. EPA,
984 F.2d 283 (9th Cir. 1993) 14

Frey v. EPA,
403 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2005) 15

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Crown Cent. Petroleum Corp.,
No. 6:94CV489, 1995 WL 17133045 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 22, 1995),
aff'd, 95 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 1996) 11

Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 8, 9, 11

Gateway E. Ry. v. Terminal R.R. Ass’n of St. Louis,
35 F.3d 1134 (7th Cir. 1994) 29

Gervasio v. United States,
627 F. Supp. 428 (N.D. Ill. 1986) 27

Goodman v. Ill. Dep’t of Fin. & Prof’l Regulation,
430 F.3d 432 (7th Cir. 2005) 7

Grafon Corp. v. Hausermann,
602 F.2d 781 (7th Cir. 1979) 6

Graham v. Med. Mut. of Ohio,
130 F.3d 293 (7th Cir. 1997) 27, 29

Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found.,
484 U.S. 49 (1987) 16, 17, 19, 20

Hallstrom v. Tillamook County,
493 U.S. 20 (1989) 16, 19, 22, 26

Hughes v. United States,
701 F.2d 56 (7th Cir. 1982) 27

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 8

Jordan v. Wolke,
593 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1979) 27

Kerr-McGee Chem. Corp. v. Lefton Iron & Metal Co.,
14 F.3d 321 (7th Cir. 1994) 24

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994) 6

Kvos, Inc. v. Associated Press,
299 U.S. 269 (1936) 7

Lane v. Pena,
518 U.S. 187 (1996) 7

Long Island Soundkeeper Fund v. New York Athletic Club,
No. 94 CIV 0436, 1996 WL 131863 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 1996) 9, 20, 21

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Montrose Wholesale Candies,
No. 03C4844, 2005 WL 3115892 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 8, 2005) 29

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 8, 9

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997) 7

McCellan Ecological Seepage Situation v. Perry,
47 F.3d 325 (9th Cir. 1995) 14

McNeil v. United States,
508 U.S. 106 (1993) 25, 26

Meghriq v. KFC Western, Inc.,
516 U.S. 479 (1996) 18

Military Toxics Project v. EPA,
146 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 20

Murrey v. United States,
73 F.3d 1448 (7th Cir. 1996) 26

National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Interior,
134 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 25

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. NVF Co.,
No. Civ. A. 97-496-SLR, 1998 WL. 372299 (D. Del. June 25, 1998) 14

New York v. Shore Realty Corp.,
759 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1985) 24

North Shore Gas Co. v. EPA,
930 F.2d 1239 (7th Cir. 1991) 13, 14, 15

Steven B. Pollack v. Dep’t of Defense,
507 F.3d 522 (7th Cir. 2007) 13, 15

Price v. Navy,
818 F. Supp. 1323 (S.D. Cal. 1992) 10

Razore v. Tulalip Tribes of Wash.,
66 F.3d 236 (9th Cir. 1995) 14

Redland Soccer Club, Inc. v. Dep’t of Army,
55 F.3d 827 (3d Cir. 1995) 26

Reichenberger v. Pritchard,
660 F.2d 280 (7th Cir. 1981) 7

Rennie v. Garrett,
896 F.2d 1057 (7th Cir. 1990) 6

Richland-Lexington Airport Dist. v. Atlas Props., Inc.,
854 F. Supp. 400 (D.S.C. 1994) 26

Schalk v. Reilly,
900 F.2d 1091 (7th Cir. 1990) 14

Small v. Kiley,
567 F.2d 163 (2d Cir. 1977) 7

Smith v. Potter,
208 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), *aff’d*, 343 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2003) 14

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 6, 7, 8

Supporters to Oppose Pollution, Inc. v. Heritage Group,
973 F.2d 1320 (7th Cir. 1992) 19

Tannenbaum v. Jamison,
No. 93C3595, 1994 WL 247120 (N.D. Ill. June 6, 1994) 18

United States v. Bestfoods,
524 U.S. 51 (1998) 11

United States v. Cannons Eng'g Corp.,
720 F. Supp. 1027 (D. Mass. 1989), *aff'd*, 899 F.2d 79 (1st Cir. 1990) 24

United States v. Richardson,
418 U.S. 166 (1974) 9

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,
474 U.S. 121 (1985) 16

United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe,
537 U.S. 465 (2003) 7

Valluzzi v. USPS,
775 F. Supp. 1124 (N.D. Ill. 1991) 27

Vernon Village, Inc. v. Gottier,
755 F. Supp. 1142 (D. Conn. 1990) 10

W.A. Mack, Inc. v. General Motors Corp.,
260 F.2d 886 (7th Cir. 1958) 27

Water Keeper Alliance v. Dep't of Def.,
152 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.P.R. 2001) 20

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982) 29

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990) 11

Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 28

STATUTES

Federal Tort Claims Act,
 28 U.S.C. § 2675(a) 25, 26
 28 U.S.C. § 2679(a) 27
Title 28 Judiciary and Judicial Procedure,
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 7
Clean Water Act,
 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387 16
 33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) 16
 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) 16
 33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1) 16
 33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(2) 16
 33 U.S.C. § 1365(b) 16, 18, 26
 33 U.S.C. § 1365(c)(1) 18
Resource Conservation & Recovery Act,
 42 U.S.C. § 6902(b) 19
 42 U.S.C. § 6903(27) 20
 42 U.S.C. § 6972(a) 19, 20
 42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1) 19
 42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(A) 5, 19, 20
 42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B) 5, 22
 42 U.S.C. § 6972(b) 26
 42 U.S.C. § 6972(b)(1)(A) 19
 42 U.S.C. § 6972(b)(2)(A) 19, 22

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, & Liability Act,
42 U.S.C. § 9601(23), (24) 13

42 U.S.C. §§ 9605, 9616, 9617, 9621 12

42 U.S.C. § 9604 3, 12

42 U.S.C. § 9604(a) 13

42 U.S.C. § 9604(b) 12

42 U.S.C. § 9606(a) 24

42 U.S.C. § 9607(a) 23

42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)(A) 24

42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)(B) 24

42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)(C) 24, 25

42 U.S.C. § 9607(f)(1) 25

42 U.S.C. § 9613(h) 13, 14

42 U.S.C. § 9613(h)(5) 15

42 U.S.C. § 9620(a)(1), (4) 23

42 U.S.C. § 9659(a) 23

42 U.S.C. § 9659(a)(1) 23

42 U.S.C. § 9659(a)(2) 23

42 U.S.C. § 9659(d) 26

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c) 29

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

3 C.F.R. 193 (1988) 12

33 C.F.R. § 334.830(a) 2

40 C.F.R. pt. 135 16, 18

40 C.F.R. § 261.2(a) 20

40 C.F.R. § 266.201 21

40 C.F.R. § 266.202 21

40 C.F.R. § 266.202(a) 21

40 C.F.R. § 266.202(d) 21

40 C.F.R. § 300.120(c)(2) 12

40 C.F.R. § 300.410(c)(1)(iii) 12

FEDERAL REGISTER

13 Fed. Reg. 9547 (Dec. 31, 1948) 3

44 Fed. Reg. 66,213 (Nov. 19, 1979) 3

62 Fed. Reg. 6622 (Feb. 12, 1997) 21, 22

71 Fed. Reg. 43,402 (Aug. 1, 2006) 4

72 Fed. Reg. 520 (Jan. 5, 2007) 3, 4, 17, 20
